TORBAY COUNCIL

Friday, 9 July 2021

/ PLANNING COMMITTEE \

A meeting of Adjourned Planning Committee will be held on
Monday, 19 July 2021

commencing at 4.00 pm

k The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Pentney (Chairman)

Councillor Dart Councillor Jacqueline Thomas
Councillor Dudley Councillor Ellery
Councillor Hill Councillor Loxton
Councillor Kennedy Councillor Foster

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

ADJOURNED PLANNING COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Apologies for absence
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Disclosure of Interests
(@) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda.

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

(b)  To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda.

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on
any potential interests they may have, they should contact
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Cherry Trees, 142 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AD,
P/2020/0866

Alterations and extensions to existing dwelling to form five
residential flats. Alterations include the formation of a two storey
side extension over existing garage, the enlargement of a rear
dormer (revised plans received on 14.04.2021).

Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay, TQ2 8NH (P/2021/0357)
Formation of new staff and teaching block.

Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay (P/2021/0123)
Enabling works for future development. Extension of Orchard Way
with associated retaining walls and landscaping.

Land to the southeast of 39 Wall Park Road, Brixham
(P/2019/0594)
Outline application for 3 dwelling houses and associated

(2)

(Pages 4 - 19)

(Pages 20 - 40)

(Pages 41 - 61)

(Pages 62 - 92)



improvements to the private access lane, with all matters reserved.

Public speaking

If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda,
please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the
meeting.

®3)


mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4

TORBAY COUNCIL

Application Site Address Cherry Trees
142 Newton Road
Torquay
TQ2 7AD
Proposal Alterations and extensions to existing dwelling to

form five residential flats. Alterations include the
formation of a two storey side extension over
existing garage, the enlargement of a rear dormer
(revised plans received on 14.04.2021)

Application Number P/2020/0866

Applicant M
[...]
ment on Human Rights and Equalities Issues
Local Finance Considerations

©ONOOAWDNPRE

1. Principle of development
Full planning permission is sought for alterations and extensions to the house and
subdivision into five flats.

Policy H1 of the Local Plan states that proposals for new homes within the built up
area will be supported subject to consistency with other Policies and that proposals

Page 8



for new homes on unallocated sites will be assessed according to a range of criteria
proportionate to the scale of the proposals including the capacity of physical
infrastructure, including highways to accommodate development. The Council
cannot demonstrate a 3 year housing land supply. The site is within the built up area
and would retain residential use, providing four additional self-contained units. It
would help to address the need to provide homes and would not detract from
housing delivery. Therefore, in principle, the proposals are considered to be in
accordance with Policy H1.

2. Visual Impact

Paragraph 124 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that 'good
design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to
live and work and helps make development acceptable to communities'. Paragraph
130 of the NPPF states that 'permission should be refused for development of poor
design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and
guality of an area and the way it functions'. Policy DE1 of the Local Plan states that
proposals will be assessed against a range of criteria relating to their function, visual
appeal, and quality of public space. Policy DE5 of the Local Plan states that
domestic extensions will be assessed against their impact on the character or
appearance of the original property, neighbouring properties, and the street scene.
Policy TH8 of the Neighbourhood Plan requires that developments be of good quality
design, respect the local character in terms of height, scale and b
[...]
significantly over and above the previously approved application (P/2019/1138).

Amended plans omit the kitchen window for Flat 4 that faced north from the side
boundary facing No 144 Newton Road and would have allowed views over the side
and rear amenity spaces of that neighbour. This amendment addresses concerns of
overlooking to the side over the property at No 144 Newton Road.

All other new windows and doors would face towards the street or be sited at ground
floor level where they would not result in any unacceptable impact on privacy, with
due regard to the existing boundary treatment.

The amended scheme is considered to adequately address previous concerns of
overlooking such that the proposal would not result in a significant increase in

Page 11



overlooking and consequent loss of privacy to the detriment of the amenity of the
neighbouring occupiers. The proposal is not considered to result in unacceptable
harm to the amenities of neighbours in terms of their outlook or access to natural
light and, therefore, to be in accordance with Policy DE3 of the Local Plan and
paragraph 127 of the NPPF.

4. Impact on Highways

Policy TA3 and Appendix F of the Local Plan states that each flat should be provided
with 1 on-site parking space for motor vehicles, 1 on-site cycle storage space and
provisions for the storage of refuse bins and recycling boxes. Policy TH9 of the
Neighbourhood Plan states that the parking requirements set out in the Local Plan
must be complied with, and that applications for additional residential
accommodation should be assessed for their parking demand.

The subject property is currently served by a garage and a driveway at the front of
the property. Consultation responses have raised concerns that car parking will be
crammed in and inadequate. The proposal would remove existing landscaping at the
front of the house and extend the driveway to provide six car parking spaces (1 per
flat and 1 visitor space). A small planter is proposed on each side of the vehicle
access point to the site. While the site layout is tight, it allows for parking spaces of
an adequate size and 6m deep turning area behind the spaces, which meets the
Standing Advice requirements. The Highway Authority has no objection to the
proposed layout.

The Parking Standards require 20 % of the spaces to have Electric Vehicle Charging
Points. One is required on this site. However, concern was expressed by the
Arboricultural Officer that the cabling should not be within the root zone of the mature
street tree, which is of significance in the streetscene. Provision of the EVCP and
appropriate cable routing can be secured by condition on any permission.

Subject to a condition to ensure provision prior to occupation of the parking spaces
and an EVCP (with cabling to avoid the street tree root zone), the proposal is
considered to be in accordance with Policy TA3 of the Local Plan and Policy TH9 of
the Neighbourhood Plan.

The positioning of the refuse bins on the site frontage could introduce clutter and
detrimentally affect the appearance of the site frontage. However, amended plans
show refuse bin stores set behind a planting area when viewed from the street.
Details of the bin store appearance and the planting can be secured through
conditions to ensure that adequate screening is provided and maintained.

Subject to the identified conditions the proposal is considered to be acceptable with
regard to Policies TA3 and DE1 of the Local Plan.

5. Flood Risk and Drainage

Page 12



Policy ER1 of the Local Plan states that proposals should maintain or enhance the
prevailing water flow regime on-site, including an allowance for climate change, and
ensure the risk of flooding is not increased elsewhere.

The previous application was approved and due to the small footprint of the
proposed extension being under 20sgm, it was not considered necessary to require
a sustainable form of drainage. However, site is located within the Critical Drainage
[...]
t, details of an alternative
means of surface water drainage shall be submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. The details of the alternative means of
surface water drainage shall include evidence of how surface water will be
dealt with in order not to increase the risk of flooding to surrounding buildings,
roads and land. As Torbay is a Critical Drainage Area the submitted means of
surface water drainage shall ensure that all off site surface water discharges
from the development must be limited to the "Greenfield" run off rate for the 1
in 10 year rainfall event with attenuation designed so as there is no risk of
flooding to properties or increased risk of flooding to adjacent land for the
critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus a 40% allowance for climate change.
On site all surface water shall be safely managed up to the "1 in 100 year
critical rainfall event plus 40% allowance for climate change" conditions. This
will require additional water storage areas to be created thereby contributing
to a reduction in flooding downstream. The development shall not be utilised
until the approved surface water drainage system has been completed as
approved and it shall be continually maintained thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood
risk, and in order to accord with Policies ER1 and ER2 of the Adopted Torbay
Local Plan 2012-2030, and the guidance contained in the NPPF.

. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted the amenity
spaces and planters shall be provided on the site in accordance with the plans
hereby approved and shall thereafter be retained for their intended use with
the associated dwellings for the lifetime of the development.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity, and in accordance with Policy
DES3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy THW4 of the
Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030.

. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted details of the
boundary walls and fences to the site and the amenity spaces shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
development shall be implemented in accordance with approved details prior
to occupation and retained in that condition thereafter.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory completion of development and protect the
privacy of future and neighbouring occupants in accordance with Policy DE3
of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.

. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted six car
parking spaces shall be provided on the site in accordance with the plans
hereby approved and shall thereafter be retained. The car parking spaces
shall be allocated to the flats as shown on the Drawing No 5961/209/A and
made available for the free use of residents of the development for their

Page 16



intended use for the lifetime of the development. Notwithstanding the
approved plans the surface of the parking area shall be fixed/bonded to
prevent spillage onto the highway.

Reason: In accordance with highway safety and residential amenity, and in
accordance with Policies DE3, TA2 and TA3 of the Adopted Torbay Local
Plan 2012-2030 and Policy TH9 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan
2012-2030.

7. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted details of at
least one electric vehicle charging point (EVCP) and its cabling shall be
submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The EVCP
shall be provided in accordance with the approved details prior to first
occupation of the development and retained in a satisfactory working
condition thereafter. The cabling shall avoid the root protection zone of the
street tree adjacent the application site.

Reason: In the interests of carbon reduction and in accordance with Policies
DES3, TA2 and TA3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy
TH9 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030.

8. 
[...]
or chemicals (including cement and
cement washings) which may be harmful to trees shall be allowed onto the
fenced area.

(v) No trenches for service runs, or any other excavations shall take place
within the fenced area.

(vi) No soil or other surface material shall be removed from the fenced area
except by written permission of the Local Authority. Where such a permission
is granted, materials shall be removed manually, without powered equipment,
taking adequate precautions to prevent damage to tree roots.

Page 18



Reason: To ensure that all existing trees on and adjacent to the site are
adequately protected while development is in progress.

Relevant Policies

Torbay Local Plan:

H1 — Applications for New Homes

DEL1 - Design

DE3 — Development amenity

DE5 — Domestic Extensions

TA2 - Development access

TA3 - Parking requirements

ER1 - Flood Risk

NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity

C4 — Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features
SS3 — Presumption in favour of sustainable development
SS14- Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change
ES1 - Renewable and low-carbon infrastructure

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan:
TH8 - Established architecture
THWA4 — Outside Space Provision
TH9 - Parking Facilities

Page 19



Agenda Iltem 5

TORBAY COUNCIL

Application Site Mayfield School
Address Moor Lane
Torquay
TQ2 8NH
Proposal Formation of new staff & teaching block.
Application Number P/2021/0357
Applicant Torbay Council
Agent Mr Jonathan Ling-Cottey — MTA Chartered Architects Ltd
Date Application Valid 23/04/2021
Decision Due date 18/06/2021
Extension of Time Date | Not applicable.
Recommendation Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below.

Final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material
considerations that may come to light following Planning
Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director responsible
for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency.

Reason for Referralto | The application has been referred to Planning Committee
Planning Committee because it is on land owned by Torbay Council, is not a minor
variation to an existing planning permission, and the application
has received objections from neighbours, the Council's
constitution requires that the application be referred to the
Planning Committee for determination.

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott

Location Plan:

Vi f'(lll|! i ) [

25
lmj::r q
LA

? %H% l:: I||'I|||
\—{\J

;(__l::—:—:l_z -_::_::_i —_————'t:j_

Ominance Survay, fo) Grown Copyright 2021 ANl ighis resarced . Licn e number 100 122452

=

SITELOCATION PLAN

scabe 11250

Page 20



Site Details

The site contains an established school complex that dates from the mid/late 20th
Century but features quite large-scale latter-day 21st Century additions. The school
buildings are modern in design, with low-lying one and two-storey buildings with flat
and pitched roofing, rendered walls and aluminium casement windows. The site lies
to the north of Moor Lane on the outskirts of Torquay and sits within the Watcombe
Park Conservation Area. The proposal would fall within the cusp of the Steps Cross
Urban Landscape Protection Area as defined by Policy C5 of the Torbay Local Plan
and is within the Watcombe Community Investment Area as defined by Policy SS11
of the Torbay Local Plan.

The proposal would be sited on sloping land within the school site that ranges between
93.73-96.53 (AOD).

Description of Development

The proposal seeks permission for the formation of a new staff and a teaching block,
which would provide a staff room, a training room, a number of office spaces, water
closets and kitchenettes. The proposed development would result in 353 square
metres of new gross internal floorspace. The proposal would also include a new
pedestrian access into the site from Steps Lane.

The proposal would have a principle storey elevated above ground on its southern
side to take into account the topography of the land whilst being supported by a bank
of coloured colu
[...]
inage
Low Carbon Development

NoogsrLDdE

Page 26



1. Principle of Development

The proposal seeks permission for the formation of a new staff and a teaching block
at Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay.

Paragraph 94 of the NPPF states that local planning authorities should give great
weight to the need to expand or alter schools through the decisions on applications.

Policy SC3 of the Local Plan specifies that the Local Plan will support the improvement
of existing and provision of new educational facilities to meet identified needs in
Torbay. Policy SC3 notes further that this includes the expansion of schools to meet
identified short to medium-term needs. Policy SC5 of the Local Plan states that new
development will be assessed for its contribution towards reducing child poverty,
proportionate to the scale and nature of the proposal. This includes the need to support
investment in existing schools and make appropriate contributions, and improve
equality of access to high quality education provision for all, including early-years
education. The proposed development would improve the education facilities in the
area. As such, it is considered that the principle of the development would accord with
Policies SC3 and SC5 of the Local Plan.

The proposal would utilise land that is steeply sloping and not used for sporting
facilities by the school, the supporting information for this application makes it clear
that the land cannot be used as playing field.

The site is within the Watcombe Community Investment Area as defined by Policy
SS11 of the Local Plan. Policy SS11 states that that development proposals should
promote social inclusion including based on access to education, as well as meeting
the needs of residents and enhancing their quality of life. The proposal would assist at
enhancing the provisions of an existing school, therefore it is considered that the
proposal complies with Policy SS11 of the Local Plan.

It should be noted that the Council’s Senior Strategy and Project Planning Officer
supports the proposed development. In the context of the proposed development it is
within the built up area there are no Development Plan policies indicating that the
proposal is not acceptable in principle. It is important to note that the point of general
principle is subject to broader planning policy considerations and other relevant
material considerations, which will be discussed in more detail below.

2. Impact on Visual Character

Paragraph 124 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that good
design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to
live and work and helps make development acceptable to communities. In addition,
paragraph 130 states that '‘permission should be refused for development of poor
design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and

Page 27



guality of an area and the way it functions'. Policy DE1 of the Local Plan states that
proposals will be assessed against a range of criteria relating to their function, visual
appeal, and quality of public space. Policy TH8 of the Neighbourhood Plan states that
development proposals must be of good quality design, respect the local character in
terms of height, scale and bulk, and reflect the identity of its surroundings.

The proposal is for the formation of a new staff and a teaching block. The proposal is
positioned to address both the orientation of the main school buildings and the
alignment of Steps Lane. The result is the building is seen as two interconnecting
blocks and the space between the two opens up to create a widened circulation space
that directs the flow of movement through the building. The alignment with Steps Lane
IS seen as an important juxtaposition which defines the edge of the development. The
rotation of the plan signifies the closure of the school quadrangle.

The principal level of the building is elevated to meet the adjacent 2011 block and a
new 
[...]
angements in relation to access, trees, ecology and flood
risk. The proposed development is considered to represent sustainable development
and is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Torquay
Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations.

Officer Recommendation

That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below. The final
drafting of conditions and addressing any further material considerations that may
come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning, Housing and
Climate Emergency.

Conditions
Construction Method Statement

No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by,
the Local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout
the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:

a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors.

b) Loading and unloading of plant and materials.

C) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development.

d) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative
displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate.

e) Wheel washing facilities.

f) Measures to control the emission of dust, dirt and other air-borne pollutants
during construction.

9) A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and
construction works, with priority given to reuse of building materials on site
wherever practicable.

h) Measures to minimise noise nuisance to neighbours from plant and machinery.
Procedures for maintaining good neighbour relations including complaint
management. Mitigation measures as defined in BS 5528: Parts 1 and 2 : 2009

Page 36



Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open Sites shall be used to
minimise noise disturbance from construction works.

i) All works and ancillary operations which are audible at the site boundary, o
[...]
istoric Environment

SS11 — Sustainable Communities

SS14 — Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change
TA2 — Development Access

TA3 — Parking Requirements

TH8 — Established Architecture

Page 40



TORBAY COUNCIL

Agenda Iltem 6

Application Site Address

Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay

Proposal

Enabling works for future development. Extension
of Orchard Way with associated retaining walls and
landscaping.

Application Number

P/2021/0123

Applicant Torbay Council
Agent KTA Architects Ltd
Date Application Valid 17.03.2021
Decision Due Date 16.06.2021
Extension of Time Date 16.07.2021

Recommendation

Approval: Subject to;

The resolution of the relationship of the southern crib
wall and the Root Protection Area of tree OT1, to the
satisfaction of officers;

The conditions as outlined below with the final
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate
Emergency.

The resolution of any new material considerations
that may come to light following Planning Committee
to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning,
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the
addition of any necessary further planning conditions
or obligations.

Reason for Referral to
Planning Committee

Major Development (size of site).

Planning Case Officer

Scott Jones

Page 41



http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

4
T 'E;

15 Rty B

Lo Copaiigind and dofabeoas right S50 Ovoinancs Sareey | 00ENES 1

Site Details

The site comprises of 2.4 hectares of unkempt grass/scrubland to the west of Orchard
Way and the existing commercial buildings that form Edginswell Business Park. There
is a tree and scrub belt along the south-western boundary of the site adjacent to
residential properties that sit off Edginswell Lane. The site slopes from south-west to
north-east with the south-western corner being the high point of the site. There is a
drop of approximately 15m across the site. Across the remaining borders to the north-
east there is a ne
[...]
 (or following replacement), such trees/plants shall be replaced in the next
planting season and maintained in accordance with an approved maintenance plan.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policies DE1, SS8,
SS9 and C4 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policies TE5 and TH8 of the
Torquay Neighbourhood Plan.

Drainage

The development shall proceed in full accordance with the submitted and approved
Flood Risk Assessment and drainage plan. The drainage system shall then be
maintained at all times thereafter to serve the development.

Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, and
in order to accord with saved Policy ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030
and guidance contained in the NPPF.

Informative(s)

In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this
application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all
relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has
concluded that this application is acceptable for planning approval.

Relevant Policies

Development Plan Relevant Policies

SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev
SS8 - Natural Environment

SS9 - Green Infrastructure

SS10 - Conservation and the historic environment

Page 60



TA1 - Transport and accessibility

TAZ2 - Development access

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape
DEL1 - Design

DE3 - Development Amenity

ERL1 - Flood Risk

ER2 - Water Management

W1 - Waste management facilities

NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity

TS1 - Sustainable Development

TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development
TH8 - Established architecture

TES - Protected species habitats and biodiversity

Page 61



Agenda Item 7

TORBAY COUNCIL

Application Site Address

Land to the southeast of 39 Wall Park Road,
Brixham.

Proposal

Outline application for 3 dwelling houses and
associated improvements to the private access lane,
with all matters reserved.

Application Number P/2019/0594
Applicant Mr & Mrs King
Agent lan Hobson Designs
Date Application Valid 02.08.2019
Decision Due date 27.09.2019

Extension of Time Date

Recommendation

Approval: Subject to the planning conditions outlined
within the report, as updated, with the final drafting of
conditions and the negotiation/completion of a S106
Legal Agreement to secure Affordable Housing
Contributions and contributions to mitigate the
recreational impacts of the development on Berry
Head , as outlined within the report, and addressing
any new material considerations that may come to
light following Planning Committee, to be delegated
to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and
Climate Change.

Reason for Referral
Planning Committee

to

Certain issues have come to light as a result of the
legal process to complete the planning obligation and
an amendment of the original committee resolution is
now required.

Planning Case Officer

Craig Davies

Page 62




Location Plan

=)

=

d=
=
S
©

Update July 2021

On 14th September 2020 Planning Committee resolved to approve application
P/2019/0594 subiject to:

)

ii)

The conditions set out in the submitted report, with the final drafting of
conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and
Climate Emergency;

The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms as
set out in the submitted report, in accordance with the adopted ‘Planning
Contributions and Affordable Housing’ Supplementary Planning Document
and the adopted ‘Recreational Pressure on Berry Head’ Supplementary
Planning Document, on terms acceptable to the Assistant Director of
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and

The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director 
[...]
f archaeological evidence that may be affected by the
development.

20.Energy Efficiency and Low Carbon Development

As part of any application for reserved matters relating to the proposal’s layout, scale
and appearance, details of energy efficiency measures shall be submitted for the
approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include the
provision of electric vehicle charging facilities to all dwellings.

The measures in relation to each residential unit shall be completed, in accordance
with the approved details, prior to the first occupation of that unit.

Reason: In the interests of sustainable development and in accordance with Policy

BH7 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan, and Policies SS14 and TA3 (and
Appendix F) of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.

Development Plan Relevant Policies

Torbay Local Plan:

SS3 — Presumption in favour of sustainable development

NC1 — Biodiversity and geodiversity

SS8 — Natural environment

SS10 - Conservation and the historic environment

SS14 — Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change

Page 91



C1 — Countryside and the rural economy
H1 — Applications for new homes

H2 — Affordable housing

M3 — Preserving and safeguarding of limestone resources and key local building stone
DEL1 - Design

DE3 — Development amenity

TA2 — Development access

TA3 — Parking requirements

ER1 - Flood risk

ER2 — Water management

SDB1 - Brixham Peninsula

Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan:

E1l — Landscape beauty and protected areas

E2 — Settlement boundaries

E3 — Settlement gaps

E4 — Local green spaces

BH4 — Housing development

BH5 — Good design and the town and village design statements
BH7 — Sustainable construction

BH8 — Access to new dwellings

BH9 — Exception sites

Page 92



	Agenda
	4 Cherry Trees, 142 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AD, P/2020/0866
	5 Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay, TQ2 8NH (P/2021/0357)
	6 Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay (P/2021/0123)
	7 Land to the southeast of 39 Wall Park Road, Brixham (P/2019/0594)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 
Minutes of the Planning Committee 

 
19 July 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Jacqueline Thomas, Ellery, Loxton and Foster 
 
 

 
48. Cherry Trees, 142 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AD, P/2020/0866  

 
The Committee considered an application for alterations and extensions to existing 
dwelling to form five residential flats.  Alterations include the formation of a two 
storey side extension over existing garage, the enlargement of a rear dormer 
(revised plans received on 14.04.2021).  
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Dr Horder on behalf of the Neighbourhood Forum addressed the 
Committee. 
  
Resolved:  
  
Approved in accordance with the submitted report, subject to condition 6 being 
amended as follows:  
  

1. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted six 
car parking spaces shall be marked out and provided on the site in 
accordance with the plans hereby approved and shall thereafter be 
retained.  The car parking spaces shall be allocated to the flats as 
shown on the Drawing No 5961/209/A and made available for the free 
use of residents of the development for their intended use for the lifetime 
of the development.  Notwithstanding the approved plans the surface of 
the parking area shall be fixed/bonded to prevent spillage onto the 
highway.  

  
Reason: To ensure highway safety and residential amenity, and in 
accordance with Policies DE3, TA2 and TA3 of the Adopted Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 and Policy TH9 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood 
Plan 2012-2030.  

 
 
 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

 

49. Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay, TQ2 8NH (P/2021/0357)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a new staff and 
teaching block. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.    At the 
meeting Dr Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Neighbourhood 
Forum.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report with the final 
drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 

50. Land Off Orchard Way, Edginswell Torquay (P/2021/0123)  
 
The Committee considered an application for enabling works for future 
development.  Extension of Orchard Way with associated retaining walls and 
landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Dr Horder on behalf of the Neighbourhood Forum addressed the 
Committee  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to:  

  
(i) the receipt of amended plans showing a landscaped buffer of no less 

than 10 meters deep; 
 

(ii) details of the landscaping of the buffer zone to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, in 
consultation with Ward members and the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee; and 

 
(iii) the conditions set out in the submitted report. 

 
51. Land to the southeast of 39 Wall Park Road, Brixham (P/2019/0594)  

 
The Committee resolved to defer this item to the Planning Committee on 19 July 
2021 at 5.30pm. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


